
 

BID DOCUMENT 

TENDER FOR 

“Supply of ONT 17A Components ” at ITI Limited, Raebareli “ 

 

 

TENDER NO-. GG013J-R2 DATED : 23-01-2025 

DUE DATE: 10.02.2025  @ 17:00Hrs 

 
 

 

 

Deputy General Manager (PPM) 

ITI LIMITED 

(A Government of India Undertaking) 

Sultanpur Road, RAE BARELI-229010 (U.P) 

 

 

Visit us at https://tenders.itiltd.in/ 

https://tenders.itiltd.in/


ITI LIMITED 

(A GOVT. OF INDIA UNDER TAKING) 

                  SULTANPUR ROAD, RAE BARELI -229010 (UP) INDIA 

Tel.: 0535-2287565, 2287387 FAX: 0535-2702106, 2702454. 

E-mail: deepak_rbl@itiltd.co.in, niveditapandey_rbl@itiltd.co.in 

 

TENDER NO. GG013J-R2 TENDER DATE: 23.01.2025 

(Please quote this in all correspondence) DUE DATE   :  10.02.2025 

ON BEHALF OF ITI LIMITED, RAEBARELI, TENDERS ARE INVITED FROM THE ELIGIBLE BIDDER AS 

PER BID DOCUMENT’S SPECIAL NOTES, TERMS & CONDITIONS AND ITEM DESCRIPTION, QTY & 

DELIVERY SCHEDULE AS GIVEN BELOW: 

TENDER INFORMATION 

SN 
Item Code Item Description 

Qty. 

(SET ) 

Delivery Reqd. 

1 As per Annexure 

‘A’ 

As per Annexure ‘A’ As per 

Annexure 

‘A’ 

13.03.2025 

Note: Kindly note than lead time more than 04 weeks will not be considered. Please quote if you are having 

stock in hand or Lead time upto 4 weeks. 

1- Tendering Instructions to Bidders: 

       Submission of   Bids  shall  be   only  through OFFLINE mode and bidder have to sent quotations 

through courier/speed post only , Tenders must be submitted in a SEALED ENVELOPE SUPERSCRIBED 

WITH OUR ENQUIRY NO. , Supplier’s Name & DUE DATE ON THE face of the envelope and should 

be addressed to DGM-PPM , ITI Limited, Sultanpur Road, Rae Bareli-229010 (U.P) India. 

 

2- Stages of Tenders- 

Tender Type: Two bids i.e., Technical and Financial Bids shall be submitted by the bidder 

separately . Attached Annexure-A is Technical Bid and Annexure-B is Financial Bid . Bidder 

must fill both the bids and should clearly mention Technical and Financial Bid on TOP of 

envelopes. 

In Annexure A bidder must mention their offered Make & Part No and Lead Time in given last 

two columns. 

In Annexure-B , bidder must quote their rate , Make & Part No., SPQ/MOQ , GST in given 

columns. 

 

3- Validity of Bid / offer- 

Bid shall remain valid for 180 days after opening of commercial bid. 

 
5- Please quote the basic rate exclusive of GST and other Taxes (i.e. mention basic rate, 

GST separately). Also confirm that documents will be issued for claiming ITC Credit. 

 

6- Any product / item / Machine or equipment found faulty during our manufacturing process / system 

Testing / installation and commissioning / operation of our equipment in field due to deviation from our   

specifications shall be replaced by vendor free of cost immediately. 

 

Essential Eligibility Criteria for the Bidders 

 

1. Please confirm specification like Make & Part No. strictly as per our Bid Document. 

 

2.  Any product / item / Machine or equipment found faulty during our manufacturing process / system 

testing / installation and commissioning shall be replaced by vendor free of cost immediately. 

3. Bidders should mention their Profile like Name of Firm, Office & Work Address, Fax, Phone, Email 

ID, Contact Person, Category of Firm (Small/Medium/Large, Dealer, Distributor & Manufacturer 

etc), Company Registration No., Year of establishment.

mailto:deepak_rbl@itiltd.co.in
mailto:niveditapandey_rbl@itiltd.co.in


                        

 

4. Terms of Price: FOR ITI Limited Rae Bareli 

5. As per govt\. norms, while making payment 2.5 Lacs & above, 2% GST TDS will be deducted 

6. As turnover of ITI is more than 10 Cr. every year, Bidder/Seller shall not claim any TCS from us. 

7. As per IT rule 194Q, ITI shall deduct IT TDS @0.1% for gross purchases over 50 Lacs from seller.. 

8. The above enquiry is also available on the website www.itiltd.in, www.eprocure.gov.in for view 

purpose and for participation & submission through courier/speed post only . 

9. Payment Terms:  Payment terms shall be 30 days after receipt of material 

 
TERMINATION 

10. All suits shall be instituted in a court of competent jurisdiction at Raebareli and in case of 

arbitration, the Indian Arbitration Act,1996 is applicable 

11.  ITI Ltd, Raebareli without prejudice to any other remedy for breach of contract, by written notice 

of default, sent to bidder, terminate this contract in whole or in part, if bidder fails to deliver any or 

all of the goods within the time period, specified in the contract satisfactorily. 

12. ITI Ltd, Raebareli reserve the right to accept or reject any bid, and to annul the bidding process, at 

any time prior to award of contract without assigning any reason what so ever and without there by 

incurring any liability to the affected bidder or bidders. ITI Ltd, Raebareli also reserve the right to 

decrease or increase the quantity to be procured against this tender. 

13.  If bidder is MSME industry, latest certificate must be provided along with the quotation 

indicating the class i.e. Women/SC, ST etc. 

14. Tender Processing, Opening & Evaluation: 

 

Tenders against enquiries will be opened in the presence of the tenderer/authorized representative on THE next 

date of DUE DATE OF THE TENDER itself / the next working day, if desired by the vendor/s well in 
advance (2-3 days) intimating us thru mail. 

(a) Price Bids of only those bidders found technically fulfilling the eligibility conditions and 

found technically acceptable shall be opened.. 

(b) Complete sets of NIT documents( List given at (e) below) in Original form duly signed by the 

bidder on each page of the tender documents as a token of having acceptance its contents. 
(d) List Of NIT documents/Check List:- 

- Bid Document 

- Annexure-A , Technical Details 

- Annexure-B , Price Bid 

 

15. ITI reserves the right to reject any or all the tenders without assigning any reason thereof. 

16. Tender in which any of the particulars and prescribed information is missing 

or are incomplete in any respect, are liable to be rejected. 

17. Canvassing of any kind is strictly prohibited and the tender submitted by the bidder who 

resorts to canvassing is liable for rejection. 

18. No part of the tender document shall be removed or altered and the whole set as mentioned 

thereof, must be submitted after being duly filled in and submitted using sign in process and 

digital signature. Failure to comply with these instructions may result in the rejection of the 

tender. 

19. The Request for Quotation with its all enclosures and annexures shall form integral part of 

http://www.itiltd.in/
http://www.itiltd.in/


the contract / PO. 

 
 

 

OTHER TERMS: 

1. STATUTORY LEVIES: 

a. All applicable statutory levies like GST etc. should be separately indicated with the current rate 

applicable. Otherwise rate quoted will be deemed as inclusive of taxes / levies. Vague terms like 

“As applicable at the time of supply” should be avoided. Apart from statutory levies other 

charges like handling, P&F etc., will not be paid by us. 

b. In case of GST exempted delivery, authorization letter from the competent authority should be 

enclosed along with the quote. 

c. In case of statutory levies like GST, Surcharge etc., are modified the same has to be intimated 

to ITI immediately. 

 

2. MODVAT RELIEF: 

a. We are eligible to avail the credit of GST paid on items procured for manufacturing Tele- 

communication equipment’s under GST RELIEF scheme. Hence “Invoice Cum Gate Pass” in 

original for payment, and transporter copy duly marked and authenticated is to be produced 

along with the consignment. In case of your failing to adhere to this instruction, no GST will be 

reimbursed by us. 

b. Invoices should be in the prescribed form and have all particulars as per GST Rules and 

notifications as amended from time to time, 

c. Agents/Distributors, on whom an order is placed should also produce Invoice Cum Gate Pass as 

per the procedure laid down by GST Rules and notifications issued from time to time. They 

should get registered with GST authorities where GST is being passed on. 

4. INSPECTION: 

Inspection of the material at our works will be final. ITI reserves the right to inspect the 

material at any other standard testing center authorized by us. 

5. GENERAL: 

a. We reserve the right to accept or reject any or all offers and to order full or part quantities or 

cancellation thereof without assigning any reason whatsoever. 

b. Successful tenderer only will be intimated by post through/letter/mail of intent/firm orders. 

c. Canvassing by tenderers in any form including un-solicited letters against tenders submitted or 

post-tender corrections shall render their tenders liable for summary rejection. 

6. DELIVERY SHEDULE: 

Shipments must be made strictly as per the indicated delivery schedule in the purchase order. 

7. Liquidated Damages Clause: 

Time is the essence of contract and the materials, against an order arising out of this enquiry 

must be delivered by the supplier according to the delivery schedule indicated in the P.O. In case 

of any change, the supplier should inform us in advance and obtain our approval to the revised 

delivery schedule. Should the supplier fail to deliver the material or part thereof as per the 

delivery schedule, or any extension thereof, we shall be entitled at our option either to recover 

from the supplier, as penalty, a sum equivalent to ½% (half percent) per week for first four weeks 

and 0.7% per week thereafter for such delay or part thereof or terminate the contract in respect of 

the balance supply so delayed and purchase materials elsewhere at the risk and cost of the 

defaulting supplier. 

8 LOCAL REPRESENTATION: 

Please indicate your local representative’s address, telephone, Fax No., E-mail Id, the person to 

be contacted, in the offer. 

9 TECHNICAL CATALOGUE: 

In the event of any change in the technical catalogue, updated version may be sent to us 

immediately. It is essential that you simultaneously take up the same with approving authority 

and their approval copy sent to us. 

 

 

 



 

 

10. GOVERNING LAW 

 All suits shall be instituted in a court of competent jurisdiction at Rae Bareli and in case of arbitration, the              

Indian Arbitration Act, 1996 is applicable. 

11. In case of any ambiguity in the bid, decision of ITI Limited Management shall be final. 

 
 

 

 

Deputy General Manager (PPM) 

ITI Limited Raebareli 

Sultanpur Road , Raebareli -(U. P. )-229010 

 



 



Sl Item Description CDOT CODE
QTY 

Required
Manufactur

er Name
Part No. Manufactur

er Name
Part No. Manufactur

er Name
Part No. Manufactur

er Name
Part No. Manufactur

er Name
Part No.

Manufactur
er Name Part No.

Manufactur
er Name Part No.

Manufactur
er Name Part No.

Manufactur
er Name Part No.

Manufactur
er Name Part No.

Party's 
offered 
Make & 
Part No 

Lead Time 

1

WIRELESS HALF-MINI
PCIE MODULE 802.11
A/B/G/N/AC, 3.3V 
(2T2R,
2.4/5GHZ, 867MBPS)

APW-H0NB111H-3N0 
OR APW-H0AWE123-
3Q0 OR APW-
H000U300-3N0 OR 
APW-H94322HM-3N0 
OR APW-M943228H-
3Q0

2000

AZUREWAV
E 

TECHNOLO
GIES INC

AW-
CE123H OR            
           AW-
NB111H

SHENZEN 
TENDA 

TECHNOLO
GY CO. LTD.

U300

TOPLINKST 
TECH CO. 

LTD.

BCM943228
HM4L

2

47μH, ±20%, 70 MILLI 
AMP
CHIP INDUCTOR

LLC-473M0000-X10
2700

TAIYO 
YUDEN 
SINGAPOR
E PTE. LTD.

LB2016T47
0M

3

10μH, ±20%, 2.38A IDC,
0.05Ω DCR SMD
INDUCTOR (PB-FREE) LLF-IIDCP391-022 1100

VISHAY 
INTERTECH
NOLOGY 
ASIA PTE 
LTD.

IDCP3916E
R100M

4

1 1.5μH, ±30%, 4A, 
SMD
POWER INDUCTOR - 
ROHS

LLS-152N4A00-000 200
TDK 
SINGAPOR
E PTE LTD.

SLF6045T-
1R5N4R0-
3PF

5

2488/1244 MBPS 
US/DS ONU TRNSVR 
3.3V SFF (2X10, BURST 
MODE, 20KM, G.984.5 
COMP) or GPON ONU 
TRNSVR CLASS-B+ 
2X10 SFF 3.3V 
(2488/1244 MBPS 
DS/US, 20KM, 
SC/APCPIGTAIL

LOX-S3467BCG-E9E or 
LOX-S00GUA20-E9E

2000

WUXI 
TACLINK 
OPTOELECT
RONIC 
TECH. 
CO.LTD

WXTRGP12
AIH

SOURCE 
PHOTONIC
S

SFA-34-
24T-HP-
CDFK-IN

ACCELINK 
TECHNOLO
GIES CO. 
LTD.

RTXM167-
410-C35

DELTA 
INDIA 
ELECTRONI
CS

OPGP-34-
A4B3SL-
A_S2

HISENSE 
BROADBAN
D 
MULTIMED
IA 
TECHNOLO
GY

LTB3467-
BCG+

EOPTOLINK 
 

TECHNOLO
GY INC. 

LTD.
EOLF-GUA-
25-DP OR 

EOLF-GUA-
20DP

APAC 
OPTO 

ELECTRONI
CS INC

LSF2-C3M-
TC-N3-HK

WUHAN 
XYTOP 

SCIENCE & 
TECH. CO. 

LTD XYTTRGP12
AIH

NEOPHOTO
NICS

3J85-
5638N-ST+

HONLUS 
TECHNOLO

GY 
HONGKON
G LIMITED

HOLS-
CDT341242
P-2DC-DC 
or HOLS-

CDT341245
P-2DC-DC

6

CABLE ASSEMBLY, 
SMAUFL
CONNECTOR,
BULKHEAD, 220MM
LENGTH

RCA-CAMXX220-004 4000

MOLEX 
(INDIA) 
PVT. LTD.

89762-4890 Anand 
Electronics

AT-CA-
RPSMA-
UFL-220-X4

MMT 
CORPORATI
ON

CA725-
220AFM137
-I

GRADCON
N LTD

CABLE089R
F-220-F1-A

7

BERG STICK D/R,
STRAIGHT, 3MM TAIL
LENGTH, ROHS RCC-DRCST014-30B 2000

PROTECTR
ON 
ELECTROM
ECH PVT. 
LTD.

P9103-14-
I1-1

SAMTEC 
ASIA 
PACIFIC

TSW-107-
14-S-D

8

FIBRE OPTIC ADAPTOR,
SC/APC TYPE, SIMPLEX
CERAMIC RCC-FOADC028-000 2000

FCI OEN 
CONNECTO
RS LTD

FASCASMS
DWOF

9

CONN, MOD. JACK, 
TAB DOWN
RJ45 1X4, 10/100/1000 
BASE-T
WITH INTEGRATED
MAGNETICS & LEDS
GREEN/YELLOW

RCC-MCFRST56-02C

2000

YUAN 
DEAN 
SCIENTIFIC 
CO. LTD

64F-
1352GYDD
2NL

LINK-PP 
INT'L 
TECHNOLO
GY CO., 
LIMITED

LPJG46823
AENL-2

10

CONN. USB 'A' TYPE,
FML, R/A, DOUBLE
DECKER RCC-USFRST08-00B 2000

PROTECTR
ON 
ELECTROM
ECH PVT. 
LTD.

P707DA-08-
5

ATTEND 
TECHNOLO
GY INC.

205G-
AAN0-RA2

11

ROCKER SWITCH
SPDT, 3A, 125AC, R/A,
PC MOUNT RCI-ROSDD320-401 2000

WELLBUYI
NG 
INDUSTRIA
L CO. LTD.

4MS1R102
M7PE

E-SWITCH 400-MSP1-
R1-RED-
M71-Q-E

12

MINI PCI
CONNECTOR, 52 PINS,
4MM HEIGHT, 0.8MM
PITCH, SMD

RCO-PIXM0052-003 2000
MOLEX 
(INDIA) 
PVT. LTD.

048338-
0040

FCI OEN 
CONNECTO
RS LTD.

10019331-
0073LF

ATTEND 
TECHNOLO
GY INC.

119A-
40A00-R04

13

DC PWR. JACK
2MM,PCB MOUNT R/A

RCO-PPXSX000-392 2000

PROTECTR
ON 
ELECTROM
ECH PVT. 
LTD.

PDCJ01-01

Annexure - A



Quote you rate 
below only in 
one currency(in.  
Rs)

Basic Unit Price 
(in Rs.)

1

WIRELESS HALF-MINI
PCIE MODULE 802.11
A/B/G/N/AC, 3.3V (2T2R,
2.4/5GHZ, 867MBPS)

APW-H0NB111H-3N0 
OR APW-H0AWE123-
3Q0 OR APW-H000U300-
3N0 OR APW-
H94322HM-3N0 OR 
APW-M943228H-3Q0

As per Annexure-A 2000 0 0 0

2

47μH, ±20%, 70 MILLI AMP
CHIP INDUCTOR

LLC-473M0000-X10

As per Annexure-A 2700 0 0 0

3

10μH, ±20%, 2.38A IDC,
0.05Ω DCR SMD
INDUCTOR (PB-FREE)

LLF-IIDCP391-022 As per Annexure-A 1100 0 0 0

4

1 1.5μH, ±30%, 4A, SMD
POWER INDUCTOR - ROHS

LLS-152N4A00-000 As per Annexure-A 200 0 0 0

5

2488/1244 MBPS US/DS ONU 
TRNSVR 3.3V SFF (2X10, BURST 
MODE, 20KM, G.984.5 COMP) or 
GPON ONU TRNSVR CLASS-B+ 2X10 
SFF 3.3V (2488/1244 MBPS DS/US, 

LOX-S3467BCG-E9E or 
LOX-S00GUA20-E9E

As per Annexure-A 2000 0 0 0

6

CABLE ASSEMBLY, SMAUFL
CONNECTOR,
BULKHEAD, 220MM
LENGTH

RCA-CAMXX220-004 As per Annexure-A 4000 0 0 0

7

BERG STICK D/R,
STRAIGHT, 3MM TAIL
LENGTH, ROHS RCC-DRCST014-30B As per Annexure-A 2000 0 0 0

8

FIBRE OPTIC ADAPTOR,
SC/APC TYPE, SIMPLEX
CERAMIC

RCC-FOADC028-000 As per Annexure-A 2000 0 0 0

ITI LIMITED
(A Government of India Undertaking)

Sultanpur Road, RAE BARELI-229010 (U.P)

ENQUIRY REF NO: GG013J-R2    , ANNEXURE- B

Name of Firm

Total Value with GST 
Total Price (in 

Rs.)   (with 
GST) 

GST % for 
Indiginious  

vendor

Total Price 
(in Rs.) 

Price Bid format for Supply of  ONT 17 COMPONENTS

SPQ(Nos.)MOQ(Nos.)Sl
Qty Reqd in 

(Nos)
HSN Code Make and Part No. Item DescriptionItem C-DOT Code

Party's Quoted   Make 
and Part No. 



9

CONN, MOD. JACK, TAB DOWN
RJ45 1X4, 10/100/1000 BASE-T
WITH INTEGRATED
MAGNETICS & LEDS
GREEN/YELLOW

RCC-MCFRST56-02C

As per Annexure-A 2000 0 0 0

10

CONN. USB 'A' TYPE,
FML, R/A, DOUBLE
DECKER RCC-USFRST08-00B As per Annexure-A 2000 0 0 0

11

ROCKER SWITCH
SPDT, 3A, 125AC, R/A,
PC MOUNT

RCI-ROSDD320-401 As per Annexure-A 2000 0 0 0

12

MINI PCI
CONNECTOR, 52 PINS,
4MM HEIGHT, 0.8MM
PITCH, SMD RCO-PIXM0052-003 As per Annexure-A 2000 0 0 0

13

DC PWR. JACK
2MM,PCB MOUNT R/A

RCO-PPXSX000-392 As per Annexure-A 2000 0 0 0

1

2

3.1
3.2
3.3
3.4

Note-  Any deviation from above format shall be liable for rejection of the bid
Fields   highlighted  with yellow colour are required to be filled Only.

Terms of Price FOR    ITI      Raebareli

Payment Terms

Any remarks/ T&C3


	BID DOCUMENT TENDER FOR
	“Supply of ONT 17A Components ” at ITI Limited, Raebareli “

	ITI LIMITED
	(A Government of India Undertaking) Sultanpur Road, RAE BARELI-229010 (U.P)

	ITI LIMITED (1)
	SULTANPUR ROAD, RAE BARELI -229010 (UP) INDIA
	Tel.: 0535-2287565, 2287387 FAX: 0535-2702106, 2702454.

	TENDER INFORMATION
	1- Tendering Instructions to Bidders:
	2- Stages of Tenders-
	3- Validity of Bid / offer-

	TERMINATION
	14. Tender Processing, Opening & Evaluation:
	(d) List Of NIT documents/Check List:-

	OTHER TERMS:
	2. MODVAT RELIEF:
	4. INSPECTION:
	5. GENERAL:
	6. DELIVERY SHEDULE:
	7. Liquidated Damages Clause:

	8 LOCAL REPRESENTATION:
	9 TECHNICAL CATALOGUE:
	10. GOVERNING LAW
	Deputy General Manager (PPM)


